•	 Repricing risk: which results from interest-bearing assets and liabilities which reprice within different periods. This also includes the
endowment effect caused by an overall quantum difference between interest-bearing assets and liabilities;

•	 Basis risk: due to the imperfect correlation between interest rate changes (spread volatility) on interest-bearing assets and liabilities
which reprice within the same period;

•	 Yield curve risk: arising from unanticipated yield curve shifts (i.e. twists and pivots); and

•	 Optionality: due to the presence of embedded options in assets (i.e. prepayment) and liabilities (i.e. early settlement) which may be
exercised based on interest rate considerations.

The sensitivity to interest rate shocks and/or changes in interest-bearing balances is measured by means of earnings and economic
value approaches. The former focuses on quantifying the impact on net interest income over the next twelve months whereas the latter
is used to gauge the impact on the fair market values of assets, liabilities and equity.

Figures in Rand million 0-3 months 4-6 months 7-12 months

Interest rate sensitivity mismatch - March 2021
Cumulative liquidity positive variance
SA Rand 4 564 4 584 4 657
US Dollar (171) (222) (217)
Euro (4) (18) (15)

Interest rate sensitivity mismatch - March 2020
SA Rand 5 823 4 755 4 858
US Dollar (161) (272) (273)
Euro (3) 22 19

Furthermore, interest rate risk management is monitored through the sensitivity analysis done to the financial assets and liabilities.
A 200 basis points (bps) increase/(decrease) in market interest rates resulted in the following sensitivities:

Figures in Rand million Rand US Dollar

2021
+ 200 bps rate shock  108 (4)

- 200 bps rate shock  (108) 4

2020
+ 200 bps rate shock 126 (4)

- 200 bps rate shock (126) 4

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

INTEGRATED REPORT 2021 059

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

EXCHANGE RATE RISK

Exchange rate risk is the risk that adverse changes in exchange rates may cause a reduction in the Corporation’s future earnings and/or
its shareholders equity.

In the normal course of business, the Corporation is exposed to exchange rate risk through its trade finance book and exposure to
investments in and outside of Africa. The risk is divided into:

•	 Translation risk: refers to the exchange rate risk associated with the consolidation of offshore assets and liabilities or the financial